ILLINDI3 POLLUTION CONTROL 30ARD
January 22, 1987

IN THE MATTER OF:

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO PART 211,
DIFINITIONS APPLICABL®E TO
NEW MUNICIPAL INCINERATORS

RB86-34

PROPOSED RULE, FIRST NOTICH.

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by R.C. Flemal):

This mattsr comes besfore the Board unon the mandatz of
Section 9.4(d) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act
("act") and an attzaniant rz=gulatory oroposal filzd by the
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Agency") on August 7,
1935, M=2rit h=2arings on th2 Agency's oroposal were h21d in

Springfield on December 8, 1986, and in Chicago on December 15,
1935.

BAZKSROUND

Section 9.4 of the Act (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1935, ch. 111 1/2,
ar. 1009.4) was added by P.A. 84-957 and became effective July
, 1935, It consists of seaven subsections, 9.4(a) through (g3).

g

In subsection 9.4(a) the General Assembly finds that (1) air
pollution from municipal wastzs incinsration may constitute a
threat to public health, welfare and the environment, and that
(2) oropzr design, ov2ration ani maintenance of combustion and
flue-gas control systems can substantially reduce the emissions
of acid gasz2s, metallic compounis and orjanic materials from
municipal waste incineration.

Subsaection 2.4(b) identifies that "the purpose of this
Section is to insure that emissions from new municipal waste
incineration facilities which burn a total of 25 tons or more of
municipal waste per day are adegquately controlled". Subsection
9.4(b) further specifies that such new municipal waste
incineration facilites shall be subject to emissions limits ani
op2rating standards based on th= application of Best Available

Control Technology ("BACT"), as determined by the Agency, for
four catzgories of mollutants:

1. particulate matter, sulfur dioxide and nitrogen
oxides;

2. acid gases;
3. h=zavy metals; ani

4. organic materials.
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Subsections 9.4(e) and 9.4(f) define BACT, municipal waste
incineration and new municipal waste incineration for purposes of
Section 9.4. Subsection 9.4(g) specifically excludes industrial
incineration facilities that burn waste generat=zd at the same
site from the provisions of Section 9.4.

Subszction 9.4(d) sp=zcifies the roles of the Board and the
Department of Energy and Natural Resources ("Department") in

implementing Section 9.4. 1In its entirety, 9.4(3) svecifies
that:

d. Within one year after the effective date of this
amendatory Act of 1985, the Board shall adopt
regulations pursuant t> Title 7 of this Act,
which define the terms in items (2), (3) and (4)
of subsz2zttion (b) of this Section, which are to
ba used by the Agenzcy in making its determination
pursuant to t1is Section. Th2 provisions of
Section 27b of this Act shall not apply to this
rulemaking.

Such ragulations shall be written so that the
categories of pollutants include, but need not be
limit=d to, the following sv»ezific vollutants:

1. hydrogen chloride in the definition of acid
gases;

2. arsenic, cadmnium, mercury, chromium, nickel
and lead in the definition of heavy metals;
and

3. ©oolychlorinated dibenzo-o-~dioxins,
polychlorinated dibenzofurans and polynuclear
aromatic hydrocarbons in thz definition of
organic materials.

The role of the Board is thereby identified at the minimum
as the promulgation of definitions for the terms "acid gases",
"heavy metals", and "organic materials", as these terms are to
apply to the provisions of Section 9.4. Moreover, such
definitions are to2 include as a minimum the chemical constituents
specified by 9.4(4) within each of the three categories.

The Board notes that the fourth category of pollutants to
which the emission limits and operating standards are to be
avplied according to 9.4(b), i.2., varticulate matter, sulfur
dioxide and nitrogen oxides, are excluded from this mandate to
promulgate dz=finitions. The term "particulate matter"™ is already
defined within 35 I11. Adm. Code 211 and this definition is
apoarantly int2nded to avply to the provisions of Section 9.4.
Sulfur dioxide and nitrogen oxides are specific chemical species
with conventionally accepted definitions.
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9.4(d) also specifies that the provisions of Section 27(b)
of the Act shall not aoply to this rulemaking. Section 27(b)
directs the Board to conduct hearings on the economic impact of
propossed rz=gulations, ani to reczive c¢omments from the opublic
regarding economic impact studies as prepared by the
Devartment. The Board intervorets the nonapvlicability of 27(b)
in the instant matter to mean that the normal process of economic
impact study oreparation and r2view are mandated to be
inapplicable. The Department by letter dated January 6, 1987,
has concurred in this evaluation. Accordingly, no econonic
analysis has been or will be undertaken by the Department.

PROPOSED DIFINITIONS

Th= Agency orovoses the definition of the three terms in
question as follows:

Acii Gas=s: for the purposes of Ill. Rev. Stat.
1985, ch. 111 1/2, par. 1009.4, "acid gases” shall bez
defined as hydrogen chloride, hydrogen fluoride ani
hydrogen bromide, which exist as gases, liguid mist,
or any combination thereof.

Heavy Metals: for the purposes of I1l. Rev. Stat.
1935, ch. 111 1/2, »ar. 1209.4, "hesavy metals" shall
be defined as compounds of arsenic, cadmium, mercury,
chromium, nickel and lead.

Organic Materials: for the purposes of Ill. Rev.
Stat. 1985, ch. 111 1/2, par. 17209.4, any chesmical
compound of carbon including diluents and thinners
which are liguids at standard conditions ani which
are used as dissolvers, viscosity reducers or
cleaning agents, and polychlorinatei* dibenzo-o-
dioxins, polychlorinated dibenzofurans and
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons shall be consiiered
to be organic materials. Methane, carbon monoxide,
carbon 3Jioxidz, carbonic azid, metallic car»monic
acid, metallic carbide, metallic carbonates and
ammonium carbonate shall not be considered to be
organic materials for the purposes of Ill. Rev. Stat.
1935, ch. 111 1/2, par. 1909.4,.

For the definition of acid gases, the Agency proposes that
the two compounds hydrogen fluoride (d¥) and hydrogen bromide
(HBr) be added to the legislatively mandated hydrogen chloride
(4C1),., The rationale for inclusion of HF and HBr is that these

1 The term "polychlorinat=3d", as przsented at this voint in the
definition, was inadvertantly excluded from the text of the
original Agency proposal. It was added at hearing (R. at 26).
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compounds are likely to be produced by municipal waste
incineration and both are environmentally harmful. Fluorinz and
bromine, like their chemical relative chlorine, are constituents
of commonly incinerated materials, including pavers, vlastics,
insulations and pesticides (Ex. 5; Ex. 12, Tables 1 and 2).
Moreover, in the same manner that many chlorine compounds produce
HCl upon combustion, many fluorine and bromine compounds produce
H" and H3r (R. at 8).

The Agency further proooses that the definition of acid
gases include both gaseous and liquid mist forms for the purposes
of 9.4. The Agency's rationale is that:

It is expected that at the high temperatures of the
incinzrator, any moisture present will be in the
vapor state. However, there may be subsequent
co>0ling of the exit gaszs €rom the incinerator which
would cause moisture to condense. In addition, the
samplingy train contains condensors that will cause
the moisture to condense. Since the acid gases [are]
very soluble in water, any liguid water present woulid
result in an acid mist. To correctly determine the
azid gas emissions, it is necessary to consider not
only the gases themselves but also any liquid mist
that has bz2en formed from these gases. R. at 9.

In its proposed definition for heavy metals the Agency
inzludes only those metals sozcifically mandated for inclusion by
the General Assembly. 1In the Agency's judgement there are no
other heavy metals tyoically found in municioal wastes which n=23
to be addressed for the purposes of BACT determinations (Agency
Prooosal, o. 3). Moreover, the Agency bzlieves that
specification of the six mandated metals would be sufficient to
allow control not only of the six mandated metals, but of other
metals as well. The rationale is that any additional metals of
possible environmental concern are unlikely to occur in municinal
waste other than in combination with the six, and that the
systams necassary to control the six would also effectively
control these additional metals (R. at 27-29).

The propos=2d definition of organic materials combines the
existing definition of organic materials as presently found at 35
I1l. Adm. Code 211.122 with the three compounds required for
inclusion by 9.4(d). Adoption of this recommendation would
thereby produce two definitions of organic materials within
Section 211.122, one definition of general applicability and one
d>finition soecific to the new municipal incinerator provisions
of Section 9.4.

DISCU3SSIIN

Aponlization of BACT to new municioal incinerators lacks most
of the decision elements normally encountered in rulemaking
matters before the Boari, in that all of the major elements have
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been prescribed by the General Assembly in Section 9.4. Thereby,
many of the tests the Board is mandated to aoply in rulemakings
are not present in the instant matter. 1In fact, the only issue
bzfore the Board is that of ths rationale for the discretionary
additions proposed by the Agency to the three definitions
mandated by the General Assembly. To the extent that such tests
might be applicable, the Board does determine that the Agency's
prooosad definitions do not raise major issuzs related to either
technical feasibility or economic reasonableness.

The Board also determines that the Agency's proposed
definitions are consistent with Section 9.4 of the Act. For
these reasons the 3o0ard today orovoszs for first notice
publication the definitions as proposed by the Agency, with
noasubstantive modifications as described below.

The modifications consist of alterations to the form of the
d2finizions for acid gas=z2s and h=zavy metals to> conform them more
closely to the existing definitions of Part 211, and
soecification within the dzfinition of h=2avy metals of the
"elemental, ionic, or combined" forms of the metals. The latter
alteration is b=lizved t> allow the Agencv a broadesr latitude in
testing for the existence of the metals than would be the case if
only the "comoounis" of the metals were snecified,

For the purposes of First Notice, the Board proposes
unaltzred th2 Agencv's recommnendation of including only the six
mandated metals within the definition of heavy metals. However,
the Board does note that thers are other heavy metals which ar=
known or suspected to produce adverse health effects and which
are Xnown to be subiject to emission rz2lease unon combustion.
These include antimony, beryllium, copper, manganese, molybdenum,
s2lanium, tin, vanadium, anil zinc (sz2e Ex. 8). The Board would
welcome comment during the First Notice period on the possible
inclusion of these, or other metals, within the proposed heavy
metals definition.
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ORDER
The Board hereby proposes the following amendments for first
notice publication. The Clerk shall cause opublication of thes=
proposed amendments in the Illinois Register:
TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SUBTITLE B: AIR POLLUTION
CHAPTZR I: POLLUTION COWTROL BOARD

SUBCHAPTER c¢: EMISSION STANDARDS AND LIMITATIONS
FOR STATIONARY SDOURCES

PART 211
DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

SUBPART 3 DEFINITIOIS
Section 211.122 Definitions

"Acid Jas=2s": for the ourposes of I11l. Rev. Stat. 1985, ch. 111
1/2, par. 1099.4, hydrojen chloride, hydrojen fluoride and
hydrogen bromide, which exist as gases, liguid mist, or any
comphination thereof,

"Heavy Metalsg": for th2 purvoses of Ill. Rev., Stat, 1985, ch. 111l
1/2, par. 1309,4, elemental, ionic, or combin=d forms of arsenic,
cadnium, mercury, chromium, nickel and lead.

"Or3janic Matzrials": for the purposzs of I1l. Rev., Stat. 1935,
ch., 111 1/2, var. 1909.4, any chemical comoound of carbon
including diluents and thinners which ar=2 liguids at standar]
conditions and which are used as dissolvers, viscosity r=3ucers
or cl=2aning agents, and polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxins,
polychlorinated dibenzofurans and oolynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons shall be considered to be organic materials,
Methan=2, carbon monoxide, carbon dinxid=, carbonic acid, metalliz
carbonic acid, metallic carbide, metallic carbonatss and ammonium
carbonate shall not be considered to be or3anic materials for the
purnoses of Ill. Rev., Stat. 1935, ch. 111 1/2, oar. 1009,4.

IT IS5 SO ORDIRED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Tllinois Pollution Control
Board, hereby certify that the ove Opinion and Order was
adopted on the Egzgnc/ day of i cpt os , 1937, by a vote
of L-¢ . 4 y /

~
/

( (.- S,

' i . g3 =L
4/ fs_ A Zv..7 s R
Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Boar3
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